

SPECIAL JOINT MEETING WITH MOAB CITY COUNCIL - SAN JUAN COUNTY COMMISSION

Electronic Meeting February 08, 2022 at 11:00 AM

MINUTES

Held virtually on Zoom Moab, Utah Dial: (346) 248 - 7799 Meeting ID: 872 1287 3444 # Unmute: *6 Link: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87212873444

WATCH ON YOUTUBE - search for: "GRAND COUNTY UTAH GOVERNMENT" or

Audio: https://www.utah.gov/pmn/files/812799.MP3

Video: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=WrgN9xZGbsk

CALL TO ORDER

Time Stamp 0:04 (audio & video)

Called to Order at 11:04 a.m. by Gabriel Woytek, Grand County Commission Chair

ROLL CALL

Time Stamp 0:19 (audio & video)

Grand County Chair Gabriel Woytek presented a roll call of the attendees.

BUSINESS/ACTION

1. CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF A JOINT RESOLUTION ENCOURAGING COMMUNICATION AND COLLABORATION ON CROSS-JURSDICTIONAL ISSUES IN SPANISH VALLEY, AND ESTABLISHING A SPANISH VALLEY WORKING GROUP TO FACILITATE COMMUNICATION AND COORDINATION

Time Stamp 0:2:27 (audio & video)

Kevin Walker, Grand County Commissioner, presented a geographical map highlighting Spanish Valley. He encouraged the collaboration between the three entities. The meetings are not intended to create a formal public entity, so as to avoid legal issues for the participating entities. The meetings are intended to be open to the public and without minutes. The primary

purpose is for the group to address planning & zoning issues. Mack asked if the group was going to have by-laws, they indicated in the negative. Mack also asked what would happen if a developer wanted to develop an area in Spanish Valley. The group indicated the SJ County Planning & Zoning Department will receive input after the approval to develop has been given by the San Juan County Planning & Zoning committee.

Grand County Commission: Grand County motion presented by Gabriel Woytek

Motion to adopt Joint Resolution for Spanish Valley work group, by Mary McGann, County Commission Chair, seconded by Commissioner Walker.

Gabriel Woytek, Grand County Chair presented the motion for the San Juan County Commission:

Motion to adopt Joint Resolution for Spanish Valley work group by Commissioner Maryboy, seconded by Commissioner Grayeyes. His comments were unclear due to lack of adequate cell coverage.

ADJOURNMENT

The Board of San Juan County Commissioners can call a closed meeting at any time during the Regular Session if necessary, for reasons permitted under UCA 52-4-205

All agenda items shall be considered as having potential Commission action components and may be completed by an electronic method **In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing auxiliary communicative aids and services for this meeting should contact the San Juan County Clerk's Office: 117 South Main, Monticello or telephone 435-587-3223, giving reasonable notice**

APPROVED	:	DATE:	
	San Juan County Board of County Commissioners		
ATTEST:		DATE:	
	San Juan County Clerk/Auditor		